
 

BY LOCATION

Youthful Offender Facility

 

 

 

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

**NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

42 39

280

Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300 281

280

280 280

280

300

274

8.04%

6.34%

6.34%

355

280

280

355

280

280

Washington County Correctional Facility

280 6.34%
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Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 300

Yazoo County Correctional Facility

280

280

278

369

37,506

63,486

10.75%

48.33%

59.08%

100.00%

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

6.80%

6.82%

5.96%

1.31%

12.49%

1.89%

6.42%

NO. OF

8

25,980

22,216

OFFENDERS

3,236

488

32

.04%

.10%

.13%

.05%

29.60%

20.47%

85.44%

.15%

.00%

14

27

340

35

25,980

1,549

40

0

4,406

1,304

902

1,000

1,200

0

0

0

491

11

3,245

0

0

1,669

0

22,198

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

25,691

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

1,000

1,500

22Community Trusties

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

1,000

Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Marshall County Correctional Facility

Medical Release

George County Correctional Facility

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

East MS Correctional Facility

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES

Stone County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

Private Prisons

Winston County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Marion County Correctional Facility

Court Order

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Intensive Supervision Program 

Earned Release Supervision Program 

Holmes County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

Delta Correctional Facility

Pending File Review

Leake County Correctional Facility

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

25.86%

County Jails - Approved*

NO. OF

1,478

3,557

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

3,358

OFFENDERS

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

0

3,189

Community Work Centers

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

County Jails - Unapproved**

3,282

1,882

4,648

3,297

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

INMATE STATISTICS

CAPACITY

Regional Correctional Facilities

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

Bolivar County Correctional Facility

Carroll County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Other Custody

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

34.99%

5.10%

257

1,3671,848

369

280

280

.77%

.05%

.01%

40.92%

6,822

30,684

8.36%

6.34%

6.37%

15,259

274

6.30%

6.34%

6.21%

12,985

1.98%

25.39%

24.56%

11.38%

10.53%

100.00%

0.30%

6.34%

6.34%

100.00%

27.24%

 

100.00%

22.70%

100.00%

4,438

1,500

300

0

0

0

0

25,691

5,972

972 0 0.00%

295 6.68%

4,413

280

301

300
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RACE MALE

Black 15,907

White 7,460

Hispanic 216

Native American 37

Asian 45

Data Unavailable 5

TOTAL 23,670

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

MSP 2,297 0 1,040 0 11 0 5 0 4 0 0 0 3,357

CMCF 1,457 446 846 510 23 6 5 4 7 0 0 0 3,304

SMCI 2,099 0 1,038 0 40 0 5 0 0 10 0 0 3,192

County Jails (approved) 888 44 485 48 8 0 7 2 0 0 0 0 1,482

County Jails (unapproved) 128 13 86 26 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 261

25 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

Private Prisons 3,305 0 1,050 0 33 0 6 0 7 0 0 0 4,401

Regional Correctional Facilities 2,772 135 1,277 153 42 5 4 2 9 0 0 0 4,399

Community Work Centers 723 68 418 152 0 2 0 3 6 0 0 0 1,372

Community Trusties 7 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

19 0 10 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

181 19 114 24 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 343

13,901 725 6,384 916 168 13 36 11 35 10 0 0 22,199

Intensive Supervison Program 659 170 472 230 8 3 3 0 5 0 3 3 1,556

Earned Release Supervision 1,039 83 420 106 4 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 1,659

Medical Release 17 2 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

234 10 160 28 48 6 2 2 4 0 4 0 498

18 0 9 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

3 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

TOTAL 15,871 990 7,456 1,285 231 22 45 13 47 10 7 3 25,980

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS 61.09% 3.81% 28.70% 4.95% .89% .08% .17% .05% .18% .04% .03% .01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

DRUG

LOCATION OFFENSES

768

929

642

735

0

104

522

943

820

9

20

114

5,606

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 25.26%

691

509

13

205

8

0

TOTAL 7,032

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 27.07%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS

WITH NO SEX OFFENSE WITH SEX OFFENSE

Death Row 44 6

232 45

Habitual 1,696 132

1,559 239

2,102 12

Disclaimer:  These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking.  Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Youthful Offender Facility

Youthful Offender Facility 7 3 26

26.98%

7,009

175

15151

27.41%

0

2

200

5.34%

2

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

Life

Habitual Lifers

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

5.45%

543

12

3

12

29.46%

1,484

261

3,198

3,326

3,305

26

8 44

OFFENSES

451

0 13

538

25,980

SEX 

Data Unavailable

TOTAL

344

0

12

7

4

8

12.73%

25,980

100.00%

.90%

10

8,749

234

43

46

16,898

% OF

42.96%

1,4167,654

43

493

35

53

5

44

383

4

8

12

0

26

11.04%

345

22,190

1,671

2,869

0

28

2,824

1,551

75

6,491

29.25% 100.00%

4,404

4,3971,230

3 1,370

620

810

0

2,063

VIOLENT

.09%

Asian

0

1,188

1,039

60

29

796

326

6

1

OFFENSES

AGGRAVATED 

ASSUALT 

100.00%

2

2,307

Hispanic Native American

OFFENSES

67.20%

100.00%

65.04%

.18%

.04%

.19%

.26%

.04%

.17%

33.68%

991

White

55.87%

.78%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

TOTAL FEMALE

POPULATION

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

294

1,088

167

808

OFFENSES

104

752

12

171

21

.02%

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

MSP

CMCF

905

PROPERTY

SMCI

1,062

642

174

County Jails (unapproved)

County Jails (approved)

Other Custody

.16%

31.52%

.91%

Pending File Review

Court Order

4

17

795

Community Trusties

3

19

Medical Release 8

Earned Release Supervision

At Large

% OF

Private Prisons

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

Court Order

Community Work Centers

Intensive Supervison Program

Pending File Review

100.00%

Black

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

Regional Correctional Facilities

Other Custody

1,186

2

571

14

0

6,083

4

18

% OF

TOTAL

OFFENDERSFEMALE 

1,289
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS  

PAROLE TOTAL

 

 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 14,190

White 9,082

Hispanic 169

Native American 27

Asian 73

Data Unavailable 97

TOTAL 23,638  

BY OFFENSE

 

 

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 3,494

White 2,068

Hispanic 23

Native American 4

Asian 12

Data Unavailable 4

TOTAL 5,605

BY OFFENSE

27 .40%

OFFENDERS  

3.34%

100.00%

% of TOTAL 

30,684

OFFENDERS

Aggravated Assualt 1,262 4.11%

100.00%

1

Violent

Sex 3.96%

7.28%

6,822

TOTAL

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

Violent

Sex

Aggravated Assault

6,822

TOTAL

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

4,427

1,735

.82%

100.00%30,684

1,217

30,684

1,215

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

OFFENDERS

11,355

14,618

2,234

3,236

1,666

6,374

24

470

448

1,076

1,362

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

8,886

10.34%

21.81%

% of TOTAL 

47.64%

37.01%

NO. OF

% OF TOTAL

7.94%

100.00%

100.00%

41.30%

.09%

.48%

.11%

.66%

.00%

1.10%

% OF TOTAL

OFFENDERS

57.19%

39.82%

2.64%

75.31%

15.64%

33 .48%

.06%

16.74%

135

OFFENDERS

.44%

.30%

1.15%

4.09%

47.67%

12,671

33

17,549

203

.28%

.54%

93

100.00%

8.34%

25.43%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

.94%

POPULATION

.07%

.19%

41.20%

51

1

.07%

.08%

2,811

3,955 57.97%

743

.07%5

64

569

.08%

64.89%

100.00%

.41%

36.90%

62.34%

10

61.05%

37.88%

.07%

100.00%

FEMALE OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

.21%

461

.08%

13

% OF

TOTAL MALE

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

38.42%

.71%

50.94%

34

3,589

.11%

.31%

7,046

.41%

100.00%

20

6

38

% OF

FEMALE

NO. OF

% OF

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

TOTAL FEMALE

OFFENDERSPOPULATION

60.03%

40,742

0

6,822

4,214

3,359

16,222

Probation - Nonadjudicated

Probation - Compact

Probation

Probation - Post Release

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

Parole

Parole - Compact

Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court


