Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet As of December 2, 2013

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population	22,216	34.99%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	3,236	5.10%
Other Custody	488	.77%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	32	.05%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	8	.01%
INMATE TOTAL	25,980	40.92%
PAROLEES	6,822	10.75%
PROBATIONERS	30,684	48.33%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	37,506	59.08%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	63,486	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDER
Mississippi State Penitentiary	4,648	3,358	25.86%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,557	3,297	25.39%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,282	3,189	24.56%
Youthful Offender Facility	42	39	0.30%
County Jails - Approved*	1,882	1,478	11.38%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	257	1.98%
Community Work Centers	1.848	1.367	10.53%
STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	15,259	12,985	100.00%
nal Correctional Facilities	1-,	12,000	
Alcorn County Correctional Facility	300	281	6.37%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	369	369	8.36%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility	300	300	6.80%
George County Correctional Facility	280	278	6.30%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	274	6.21%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	355	8.04%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Stone County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Washington County Correctional Facility	300	295	6.68%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.34%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility	300	301	6.82%
REGIONAL FACILITIES	4,438	4,413	100.00%
Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility	972	0	0.00%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,500	1,200	27.24%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	1,000	22.70%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,500	1,304	29.60%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	902	20.47%
PRIVATE PRISONS	5,972	4,406	100.00%
Community Trusties	22	14	.05%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	.00%
Pending File Review	0	40	.15%
Court Order	0	340	1.31%
CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	25,691	22,198	85.44%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,549	5.96%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,669	6.42%
Medical Release	0	27	.10%
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	3,245	12.49%
Other Custody	0	491	1.89%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	11	.04%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	35	.13%
	25,691	25,980	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total

^{*}NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet As of December 2, 2013

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	15,907	67.20%	991	42.96%	16,898	65.04%
White	7,460	31.52%	1,289	55.87%	8,749	33.68%
Hispanic	216	.91%	18	.78%	234	.90%
Native American	37	.16%	6	.26%	43	.17%
Asian	45	.19%	1	.04%	46	.18%
Data Unavailable	5	.02%	2	.09%	10	.04%
TAL	23,670	100.00%	2,307	100.00%	25,980	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	E	llack	WI	hite	His	panic	Native A	American	As	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	2,297	0	1,040	0	11	0	5	0	4	0	0	0	3,357
CMCF	1,457	446	846	510	23	6	5	4	7	0	0	0	3,304
SMCI	2,099	0	1,038	0	40	0	5	0	0	10	0	0	3,192
County Jails (approved)	888	44	485	48	8	0	7	2	0	0	0	0	1,482
County Jails (unapproved)	128	13	86	26	4	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	261
Youthful Offender Facility	25	0	14	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	39
Private Prisons	3,305	0	1,050	0	33	0	6	0	7	0	0	0	4,40
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,772	135	1,277	153	42	5	4	2	9	0	0	0	4,39
Community Work Centers	723	68	418	152	0	2	0	3	6	0	0	0	1,37
Community Trusties	7	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13
Pending File Review	19	0	10	3	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	36
Court Order	181	19	114	24	3	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	343
	13,901	725	6,384	916	168	13	36	11	35	10	0	0	22,19
Intensive Supervison Program	659	170	472	230	8	3	3	0	5	0	3	3	1,556
Earned Release Supervision	1,039	83	420	106	4	0	4	0	3	0	0	0	1,659
Medical Release	17	2	6	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	28
Other Custody	234	10	160	28	48	6	2	2	4	0	4	0	498
At Large	18	0	9	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8
AL	15,871	990	7,456	1,285	231	22	45	13	47	10	7	3	25,98
F TOTAL OFFENDERS	61.09%	3.81%	28.70%	4.95%	.89%	.08%	.17%	.05%	.18%	.04%	.03%	.01%	100.00

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

			AGGRAVATED			
	DRUG	PROPERTY	ASSUALT	VIOLENT	SEX	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	768	752	167	1,188	451	3,326
CMCF	929	1,062	174	796	344	3,305
SMCI	642	808	171	1,039	538	3,198
County Jails (approved)	735	642	21	60	26	1,484
Youthful Offender Facility	0	7	3	26	8	44
County Jails (unapproved)	104	104	12	29	12	261
Private Prisons	522	905	294	2,063	620	4,404
Regional Correctional Facilities	943	1,088	326	1,230	810	4,397
Community Work Centers	820	543	4	3	0	1,370
Community Trusties	9	4	0	0	0	13
Pending File Review	20	17	2	4	0	43
Court Order	114	151	12	53	15	345
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	5,606	6,083	1,186	6,491	2,824	22,190
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	25.26%	27.41%	5.34%	29.25%	12.73%	100.00%
Intensive Supervison Program	691	795	14	44	7	1,551
Earned Release Supervision	509	571	200	383	8	1,671
Medical Release	13	8	2	5	0	28
Other Custody	205	175	12	75	26	493
At Large	8	19	0	8	0	35
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	3	2	3	4	12
TOTAL	7,032	7,654	1,416	7,009	2,869	25,980
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	27.07%	29.46%	5.45%	26.98%	11.04%	100.00%

NO. 0	OF OFFENDERS	NO. OF OFFENDERS
TYPE OF OFFENDER WITH N	NO SEX OFFENSE	WITH SEX OFFENSE
Death Row	44	6
Habitual Lifers	232	45
Habitual	1,696	132
Life	1,559	239
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	2.102	12

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet As of December 2, 2013

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	8,886	21.81%
Probation - Compact	1,362	3.34%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	4,214	10.34%
Probation - Post Release	16,222	39.82%
PROBATION TOTAL	30,684	75.31%
Parole	6,374	15.64%
Parole - Compact	448	1.10%
Parole - Suspension	0	.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	6,822	16.74%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,076	2.64%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	470	1.15%
Earned Release Supervision	1,666	4.09%
Medical Release	24	.06%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	3,236	7.94%
TOTAL	40,742	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	14,190	60.03%	3,359	47.67%	17,549	57.19%
White	9,082	38.42%	3,589	50.94%	12,671	41.30%
Hispanic	169	.71%	34	.48%	203	.66%
Native American	27	.11%	6	.09%	33	.11%
Asian	73	.31%	20	.28%	93	.30%
Data Unavailable	97	.41%	38	.54%	135	.44%
TOTAL	23,638	100.00%	7,046	100.00%	30,684	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Drug	11,355	37.01%
Property	14,618	47.64%
Aggravated Assualt	1,262	4.11%
Violent	2,234	7.28%
Sex	1,215	3.96%
TOTAL	30,684	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	3,494	62.34%	461	37.88%	3,955	57.97%
White	2,068	36.90%	743	61.05%	2,811	41.20%
Hispanic	23	.41%	10	.82%	33	.48%
Native American	4	.07%	1	.08%	5	.07%
Asian	12	.21%	1	.08%	13	.19%
Data Unavailable	4	.07%	1	.08%	5	.07%
OTAL	5,605	100.00%	1,217	100.00%	6,822	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	4,427	64.89%
Property	1,735	25.43%
Aggravated Assault	27	.40%
Violent	569	8.34%
Sex	64	.94%
TOTAL	6,822	100.00%